"Underwriter" means Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated, in Baton Rouge, 

Louisiana, the original purchaser of the Bonds. 

SECTION 2. Authorization and Designation of Bonds.  In compliance with and 

under the authority of the Act, there is hereby authorized the incurring of an indebtedness of 

Fourteen Million Four Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($14,490,000) for, on behalf of and in 

the name of the Issuer, for the purpose (i) making capital improvements, (ii) paying the cost of a 

reserve fund surety, and (iii) paying Costs of Issuance, and to represent the said indebtedness, the 

Issuer hereby authorizes the issuance of  Fourteen Million Four Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars 

($14,490,000) of Sales Tax Bonds, Series 2022A.  

In compliance with and under the authority of the Act, there is hereby authorized the 

incurring of an indebtedness of Two Million Five Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($2,510,000) 

for, on behalf of and in the name of the Issuer, for the purpose (i) making capital improvements, 

(ii) paying the cost of a reserve fund surety, and (iii) paying Costs of Issuance, and to represent the 

said indebtedness, the Issuer hereby authorizes the issuance of  Two Million Five Hundred Ten 

Thousand Dollars ($2,510,000) of Taxable Sales Tax Bonds, Series 2022B. 

The Bonds shall be in substantially the forms set forth in Exhibit B-1 and Exhibit B-2 

with such necessary or appropriate variations, omissions and insertions as are required or permitted 

by the Act and this Ordinance.